

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; MACDONALD
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, in her official capacity as Director of the Centers For Disease Control and
Prevention; SHERRI A. BERGER, in her official capacity as Acting Chief of Staff for the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, 6:20-CV-564
(Hon. J. Campbell Barker)

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, PROFESSOR RANDY E. BARNETT, REASON FOUNDATION,
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Josh Blackman
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
(202) 294-9003
josh@joshblackman.com

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Wells Fargo Center
333 S. Grand Ave., Ste. 4200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

June 3, 2021

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

David B. Kopel
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FEDERAL EVICTION MORATORIUM CRIMINALIZES THE LEGAL PROCESS OF EVICTION, WHICH IS THE ONLY METHOD TO REMOVE A RESIDENTIAL TENANT IN TEXAS	9
A. In Texas, Eviction Is the Sole Legal Process to Remove a Residential Tenant Because Self-Help is Prohibited	9
B. The Moratorium Criminalizes the Right of Landlords to Exercise the Legal Process of Eviction	10
C. The District Court Recognized That the Moratorium Criminalizes the Right of Landlords to Exercise the Legal Process of Eviction.....	11
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT LACKS THE ENUMERATED POWERS TO CRIMINALIZE THE LEGAL PROCESS OF EVICTION, WHICH IS NOT AN “ECONOMIC ACTIVITY”	14
A. Congress Can Regulate Certain Intrastate <i>Economic</i> Activity	15
B. The Legal Process of Eviction Is Not an “Economic Activity”	17
III. THE CRIMINALIZATION OF THE LEGAL PROCESS OF EVICTION IS NOT A PROPER EXERCISE OF FEDERAL POWER	20
A. Congress Can Sometimes Regulate Intrastate Noneconomic Activity as “Part of a Larger Regulation of Economic Activity”	21
B. The Regulation of Intrastate Activity Must Be Both a Necessary and a Proper Exercise of Federal Power.....	22
C. The Unprecedented Moratorium Is Not Proper Because It Denies Access to the State Courts, Intrudes on the Sovereignty of State Judiciaries, and Distorts Political Accountability.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bender v. N. Meridian Mobile Home Park</i> , 636 So. 2d 385 (Miss. 1994).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	12
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)....	17, 18, 26
<i>In re Damian</i> , No. 03-11-00816-CV, 2012 WL 43365 (Tex. App. Jan. 4, 2012)...	29
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	12, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	20, 22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23, 30, 31
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 30 (1937)	8, 14, 33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. Am. Real Est. Corp.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App. 2002)	10
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	12, 18, 26
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	27
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	29
<i>Terkel v. CDC</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00564, 2021 WL 742877 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021).....	11, 13, 22, 26
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	29
Thirty-Fourth Emergency Ord. Regarding COVID-19 State of Disaster, No. 21-9011, 2021 WL 1031675 (Tex. Jan. 29, 2021).....	31
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	28

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 567–568 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	15
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 18.....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	15
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 9058(b)(1).....	10
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 24.004 (West)	10, 29

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)	10
86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021).....	11, 27
86 Fed. Reg. 8,020 (Feb. 3, 2021)	11

Other Authorities

Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton)	23
Jesse Dukeminier & James E. Krier, et al., <i>Property</i> (9th ed. 2018).....	9
Josh Blackman, <i>Improper Commandeering</i> , 21 U. of Pa. J. Const. L. 959 (2019)	23
Josh Blackman, <i>State Judicial Sovereignty</i> , 2016 U. Ill. L. Rev. 2033 (2016)	30
Juan Pablo Garnham, “Despite Federal Moratorium, More Texas Renters Face Eviction as State Protection Lapses,” Tex. Trib., Apr. 3, 2021	32
Randy E. Barnett & Josh Blackman, <i>An Introduction to Constitutional Law: 100 Supreme Court Cases Everyone Should Know</i> (2019)	15, 27
Smith County, Tex., Just. Peace Ct. R. 510.....	19
